Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Global Management Services Europe Ltd 07493387
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Manchester
District Registry 3121 OF 2012
l Gordon Craig
{a} Insert fuli name(s) Refresh Recovery Limited
and address(es) of West Lancashire Investment Centre
administrator(s)
Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale, WN8 9TG

* Delete as applicable
| altach a copy of *my- aur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date {b) 21 November 2012

O

Administrator

Signed

Dated 21 November 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there 1s a

query on the form The contact information that

you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel
rd
DX Number DX Exchange
>
g hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
o
E ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
;t, *ATMCNDJV*
A10 24{11/2012 #348

COMPANIES HOUSE




GLOBAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES EUROPE LTD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(COMPANY NUMBER: 07493387)

ADMINISTRATOR’'S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DATED 21 NOVEMBER 2012

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
1 BRIDGE STREET
MANCHESTER, M&0 9DJ

3121 OF 2012

REFRESH RECOVERY LIMITED
WEST LANCASHIRE INVESTMENT CENTRE
MAPLE VIEW
WHITE MOSS BUSINESS PARK
SKELMERSDALE
LANCASHIRE
WNB8 9TG




Contents

O @O ~N AW N -

T e Gy
O B WN O

Glossary

Introduction

Statutory Information

Background and events leading to the Administrator's Appointment
Purpose and Progress of the Administration
Asset Realisations

Statement of Affairs

Receipts and Payments

Other Matters

Creditors Rights

Pre appointment Fees and Quistanding Costs
Agreement of the Proposals

Conclusion of the Administration

Creditors Committee

The Administrator’s Proposals

Appendices

D bW N -

Statutory Information

Draft Statement of Affairs

Receipts and Payments Account

Administrator's Time Costs

Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence
Proof of Debt Form




Glossary

Administrator Gordon Craig of Maple View, White Moss Business Park, Skelmersdale, Lancashire,

WNS§ 9TG
Company Global Management Services Europe Ltd {registration number 07493387)
Appointor The Drrectors of the Company

Introduction

Gordon Craig (‘the Administrator”) was appointed Admimstrator of Global Management Services
Europe Ltd (*the Company”) m High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry,
on 26 September 2012 Court admnistration number 3121 OF 2012

The appointment was made by the Directors of the Company, (“the Appointor”), in accordance with
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The purpose of Administration, as defined under the provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002, as it
amends the Insolvency Act 1986, 1s for the Admirustrator to perform his functions with the following
three objectives

¢ Rescue the Company as a Going Concern,

* Achieve a better result for the Company's credifors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up,

¢ Realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured creditors,
In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator now
report to creditors and set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and for the

conduct of the administration

Thus repott also includes certain informaton required to be provided to creditors in accordance with
Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003

Statutory Information

A summary of the Company’s statutory information, as shown at Companies House I1s set out In
Appendix 1




Background and Events leading to the Administrator's Appointment

Important Note* The information contained in this section has been prowded by the Direcior of the

Company and rio venficationt work has been undertaken by the Admimstrator

The Company was incorporated on 14 January 2011 and commenced trading i March 2011 to
provide Management Services to a vanety of businesses The Company commenced trading from
Global House, Balley Lane, Manchester with Stephen Rievaulx-Wilson being appointed as sole
Director Mr Rievaulx-Wilson had worked within the business ifor the previous 25 years

The Drrector sourced clients for the business through personal contacts and undertook the
managament services for conneclted companias The business was funded through the mihal nvoices
issued to these clients

The Company’s accounts for the year ended 30 September 2011 showed a small profit of £2,032 and
the business was beginning to expand with the addition of new chents To cope with the demands of
the business new members of staff were employed bringing the staff total to 34

The Company began to experience problems however when the Department of Business Innovation &
Skilt began an investigation into the affarrs of the Company, although the results of the investigation
has not been provided to the Company, the uncertainty provided an unstable environment for the
Director and staff

At the same time one of the company’s clients Solar Energy Savings was placed into liquidation by the
High Court of Justice on the application of the Department of Business Innovation & Skil  The
Company began to struggle with this loss of revenue from this chent and this coupled with the ongoing
mveshigation the Director sought the advice of his solicitors and Refresh Recovery Limited. It was
decided at this point that there was no other option other than to appointed an Administrator to deal
with the creditors Gordon Craig of Refresh Recovery Limited was approached to act as Administrator
and was appointed on 26 September 2012

Purpose and Progress of the Administration

In accordance with the purpose of Administration, as outhned in Section 2, the initial objective of an
Admimstration 15 to rescue the Company as a going concern  Given the current position of the
Company regarding the ongoing investigation and that the Company’s other clients were to be place
into liguidation this was not a viable option




6.1

6.1.1

In accordance with the purpose of Administration, as outlined in Sechtion 2, the objective of this
Administration 15 to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up The Company has a number of leases which were the clients trading
addresses, the Landlords on these properties were threatening to distrain on the assets On this basis
m order to protect the Company from any further action and to retain the assets for the benefit of
creditors generally, the Director appointed an Administrator  In addiion instructions had be given o
Refresh Recovery Limited to place the Company’s clients into iguidation and therefore it was thought
that it would be beneficial that the group structure was investigated and processed together

A third party, Byrom & Keeley Financial Services Limited, had indicated prior to my appointment that
he would be prepared to pay the open market pnce for the Company's chattel assets On this basis,
the terms of the Administration Order has been complied with

Asset Realisations

Chattel Assets

Upon my appointment, the assets of the Company were professionally valued by JPS Chartered
Surveyars The Company’'s assets consisted of office equpment These assets were valued at
£2,700 assuming that the assets remain in therr current working place, and £1,100 on the assumption
that the assets be removed from the premises If purchased by a third party

As advised Byrom & Keeley Financial Services Limited had expressed an interest in the Company's
assets and had submitted an offer for £2,000 plus VAT This offer was accepted by the Administrator
on 16 November 2012 as it was in excess of the Independent Agents’ valuatton and it was not
anticipated that a higher offer could be obtained from an alternative purchaser

The Admimistrator 1s yet to receive any funds In this respect as the sale agreement has only recently
been reached and payment terms are currently being finalised with solicitors

6.1.2 Book Debts

At the date of the Administrators appointment, the Company had outstanding books debts totalling
approximately £503,225. Having reviewed the debtor ledger it appears that all these companies have
either entered inte or in the process of being placed into insolvency proceedings It is unlkely that
there will be any dividends to creditors in these cases and therefore it 1s unlikely that there will be any
realisations from this source




6.1.3 Cash at Bank

6.2

It 1s understood that there 1s a small balance held at the Company’s bank account, the bank is yet to
confirm the balance

Secured Creditors

Following a review of the Register of Mortgages and Charges, held at Companies House, three rent
deposit deeds were granted, on 10 January 2012, a Rent Deposit Deed was granted to Divant UK
Limited this was registered on 14 January 2012 On 27 January 2012, a Rent Deposit Deed was
granted to Willan Investment Limited this was registered on 2 February 2012 On 16 August 2012, a
Rent Deposit Deed was granted to Turkey Mill Investments Limited this was registered on 20 August
2012 1t is understood that alf three rent deposits have been off set aganst the outstanding rental
charges due to each Landiord

In additien on 9 March 2012, a deed of charge over credit balances was granted to Barclays Bank Plc,
this was registered on 24 March 2012 Any balance held in the Company bank account will be off set
against any balance owed to Barclays which 1s listed in the book and records as £443 It is therefore
understood that Barclays have no claim within this Administration

The Company has no further secured creditors.

6.3 Employees and Preferential Creditors

The majonty of employees, who all had less than two years service, have been offered contracts of
employment with another company It 1s understood however that although all outstanding wages has
been paid, employees have accrued hohiday pay and have submitted claims to the Redundancy
Payments Office Based on current information, it 1s unlikely that a dividend payment will be made to
preferential creditors

6.4 Other Creditors

As outhned on the draft Statement of Affarrs attached at Appendix 2, the Company has creditors
totalling £642,784, all of which are unsecured and includes the balance due to the bank mentioned
above There 1s a debt due to H M Revenue & Customs in respect of unpaid PAYE & NIC estimated in
the region of £75,739, there 1s an estimated claim of £11,975 due in regard to VAT The balance is of
£554,627 15 due to trade creditors

Based on current information there 15 no prospect of a dividend to any class of creditor within this
Administration




in accordance with Rule 2 33{)) of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003, the Admimstrator must

estimate the amount of funds avatable to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescnbed part This

provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 !
September 2003 The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September |
2003 and consequently there will be no prescribed part Similarly, the provisions of Section 176A(3)

and 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1886 will not apply

7 Statement of Affairs

A Statement of Affars has not yet been received by the Director, a draft Statement of Affairs s
attached which has been prepared by this office from the available information

8 Receipts and Payments

A Receipts and Payments account to date 1s attached as Appendix 3

9 Other Matters

The Administrator has a statutory obligation to carry out a review of the Directors’ conduct and submit
a report to the Directors Disqualification Unit of the Department for Business, Innovation & Skills  This
report will be submuitted within 6 months of the Administrators appointment

A schedule of the Admuinistrator’s time costs, as required under the provisions set out in the Statement
of Insclvency Practice (SIP9), 1s attached as Appendix 4 where creditors will note that | have incurred
time costs to date of £4,184 which 1s comprised of 22 40 hours at an average cost of £186 79 per
hour The current charge out rates for this Firm 15 as follows -

Grade of Staff ( £ per hour)
Partner 335
Senior Manager 280
Manager 250
Case Supervisor 180
Senior Case Administrator 140
Case Administrator 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing wath post, 1s not
charged to cases but 1s carned out as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent




10.

11.

12,

at ane time on a case (s a charge made for support staff Twne i1s recorded m units of 0 10 of an hour
(1e 6 minute units) A full copy of this guide can be downloaded from the following site -

www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/uploads/INTERIM _SIP9.pdf

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wniting that the
Administrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been

termised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors) rmay within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or
the expenses incurred by the Administrator as set out in this progress report are excessive

Pre Appointment Fees and Other Outstanding Costs

| can advise that all my pre appomntment cost amoumt to £2,345 which s compnised of 7 00 hours at an
average cost of £335 per hour This time 1s comprised of two meetings with the Directors which
includes travel time The meetings were held to discuss the optrons avalable to the Directors and
Company, general advice relating to the insolvency matters and the process of the Administration In
addition a meeting was held with my solicitors to provide instructions to prepare the documentation to
place the Company into Administration.

Legal costs are owed to Turner Parkinson Solictors of Manchester which amount to £500 plus VAT
This has ansen form the pre appomntment paper work to place the Company into Adrministration

Agents fees are owed to JPS Surveyors amounts to approximately £1,000 plus VAT

Agreement of Proposals

In accordance with paragraph 51(1)(b) there 1s no requirement to summon an initral creditors meeting
and therefore under Rule 2 33(5) the Praposals are deemned approved Should any creditor wish a
creditors meeting to be convened please complete the attached 2 21B within 8 business days from the
date of the proposals being 3 December 2012.

Please note that in accordance 2 37(3) the expense of summoning and holding the meeting must be
met by the creditor requesting the meeting




Agreement to the basis of the Administrator's remuneration and the discharge from hability of the
Administrator upon his ceasing to act 1s being sought and would be obliged if you could complete and
return the attached 2 25B by 7 December 2012

13. Conclusion of the Administration

14.

As no funds are avallable for distnbution to any class of creditor wittuin this Admimstration, m
accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, it 1s proposed that the
Company is moved from Administration to dissolution upon the conclusion of the Administrators duties

Creditors Committee

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP15), the creditors shall have
a nght to establish a creditors committee consisting of a mimimum of 3 creditors and a maximum of §
creditors, if it thinks 1t appropriate

The purpose of the commitiee 1s to represent the mterests of the credtors as a whole, not just the
interests of s individual members In addition to its statutory functions, which are set out in the
gurdance note SIP15, it may also serve to assist the Supervisors generally and act as a sounding
board for them to obtain views on matters pertaining to the Administration A copy of SIP15 can be
downloaded from the following site -

www.insolvency-practitioners.org.ukfuploads/INTERIM _SIP9.pdf

15

The Proposals

The Administrator’s proposals are as follows

When it 1s anticipated that no further realisations will be made in the administration than would be
available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidahon (subject to 4 below)

If Creditors Voluntary Liguidation 1s deemed appropnate, the Administrators be permitted to seek
the appointment of Gordon Craug as Joint Liquidators of the Company, without further recourse to
credtors  In accordance with paragraph 87(3) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed iquidator, provided that the normination 1s made after the receipt
of these proposals and before these proposals are approved

To seek an extension to the administration period If deemed necessary by the joint administrators

If, in accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the company
has no property which would permit distnbution to creditors, the administrators are permitted to



move the company from Administration to dissolution rather than placing the Company into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

5 For the purposes of Schedule B1 of the Enterpnise Act 2002, the remuneration of the Administrator
shall be fixed by reference to the tme gwen by the Administrator and thew staff in attending to
matters arsing under the Administration  Any subsequent Liquidator should also be remunerated
on the same basis The Administrator shall be authonsed to draw therr remuneration and
disbursements either from funds under thew control as Administrator or as a first expense i any
subsequent Liquidation

6 The Adminisirator shall have the authonty to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors or similar
chattel agents by reference to the tme given by such agents and their staff, in attending to matters
ansing 1n the Administration

7 European Community regulations apply to this Administration These are the main proceedings

8 Without prejudice to the provisions of Schedule B1 of the Enterprise Act 2002, the Administrator
may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the proposals above In order
to assist in their achievement of the stated purposes of the Administration Qrder or any vanation
thereto

9 The Administrator be discharged from hiability in respect of any action of his as Administrator on
vacation of office (whether because he vacates office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise,
because he 15 removed from office or because his appointment ceases to have effect), in
accordance with Schedule B1 paragraphs 98 and 99 of the Act

Ny

Gordon Craig
Admiristrator




Appendix 1

Company number
Date of Incorporation
Nature of Business
Current Directors
Company Secretary

Registered Office
Currently.

Previously:

Auditors

Bankers
Issued Share Capital

Shareholders

GLOBAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES EUROPE LTD

(COMPANY NUMBER: 07493387)
Statutory Information
07493387
14 January 2011
Activities of head office/management consultancy
Mr Stephen Rievaulx Wilson

Mr Stephen Rievaulx Wilson

Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale

Lancashire

WNS8 9TG

Global House
Baileys Lane
Manchester Awrport
Manchester

MS0 4AA

None appointed

Barclays Bank Pic
100 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Mr Stephen Rievaulx Wilson (50 shares)
Mr Malcolm McGreevy (50 shares)




Insolvency Act 1986

Global Management Services Europe Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 26 September 2012

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Furniture & Equipment 70,499 00 1,100 00
Book Debts 503,225 00 NIL
Cash at Bank 551 00 551 00
1,651 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
1,651 Q0

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIiL
1,651 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) NIL
1,651 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
1,651 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
1,651 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditars 555,070 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC 75,739 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 11,875 00
642,784 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (641,133 00)
{641,133 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00
100 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

(641,233 00)

Page 1 of 1 13 November 2012 15 05




SZ ¥1 TIOT JaquIBAON €1

FL0Z 49A DS Sdi

G jo ) afied

almeubig
06 625'9l AM8 SYM ‘uojBulLieAp HOOIQSIM ‘WNOD JSISqap 9 Hun PHOM P3jo3uL0) 2000
9.Zvl'el SDL GNN ‘uojdweypnon ‘Aep paysbury ‘anuar) ssauisng Oy dnouo) swwoed g000
09 006'L HVE LD ‘MobBse) “aienbg abueyox3 [ehoy g ‘1004 ISt N4 swwod V022
¥6 905'G52 V. HEM ‘Uopuo] ‘eoe|d puepaquing) jeais) suQ abpep g 1910 600D
8l 690'G adNZ SEML "X8S3IPPI 'PsOJSY 'PEOY UINYD L€ ‘WnUlyY ey Joold puz juawabeuew pung Auadoid DND 8000
00 066 Qg€ LMD 'PJIOJSUIp ‘peROY X20i50g Z| [eanda3 HWD 100D
Y0 LEL gveZ 0rD ‘mobse|o ‘19ang yooug 09 ‘SoIpmg J2a.1S yooug sall qnio 9002
2 e’ 1a6 ZLH3 ‘Ybinquipg Hied ybinquipg *Aeps apisyoon ¢ ‘@snoH apisyoo aseqnid 8000
00 /¥Z'6 806 YEHO ‘Hod a19Wsa||3 ‘281 X0g Od ‘uslunedaq slyauag B S8NUsAsy 48188l B 1SHMA BNYSBYD 000
00 05 AMZ HD Y91s3UD ‘ZhpL X0g Od ‘sedinieg Bunueyd [IPUNOY) JBISBYD B IS8 a4IysayD £000
LE ¥E VdS 2.9 ‘aiyspioyers ‘yuomuwe] 'aalq Aejoy ‘luiod Aejey 00¢ paywr 6uiseaT [eipayed 2000
0S 6¥L L9 SAUS ‘Hodyo0IS ‘peOY pueioy aneg abpupe) 1000
08 ¥Z5'L 192 2¥M ‘uoibuiLiepp ‘Aep, sieyed IS 6-8 udep 002D
og o 140 60718 ‘Aung ‘19aug yueg d11 moleg g 18ydng 8090
GZ 6S6') FAC 9T "Jalsayouely ‘g9 xog Od ‘seamnosay pue poddng Jowoisny [I9unon Aing 2099
000.2'9 476 0LMD "aaiysay) ‘yamalppi ‘ajeys3 Buipes) 1eans Bury ‘gz yun P3jUT] sjuled eluuejng 20490
00 091'2 gHGE LD Xass3 'salquielg ‘pug Bunjoog ‘esnon Aemasnen [19UNOY) J01ISH] aanuelg 50499
8e Zcl DSy Z9HD ‘relip ‘Ybnoloquioig ‘yinog peoy ¥20Q ‘9SNoH Su| SAVARG alIseM N R d #0890
Zl £98°¢ HH6 ¥€7 ‘apishesiapy ‘Aajsmouy| ‘peoy sojpuey ‘Unog) susg g% L Iun PRYWIT sauIyorW 8O N B 9 £090
£l 6GE°2 ZDlL 187 'spea7 ‘Lg| x08 Od §sauisng seg ysnug 2080
18ty 3d€ 18 ‘Wweybunung ‘662 x0g Od ‘suonesadg jueq [ernlawwo) o|d yueq shAeoreg N4z o)
086.28°') AVO SLYAA "S4IysayD ‘weyouly ‘suleg sjeH ‘anuaay abpry 1| paywin sasudisug plojueg 008)

140
9s £¢ LIHg 18810 ‘aj00d ‘peoy piaynN 95 ‘8ie)s] |eusnpul PRINN ‘9nuan 29)2y Yyl | iun paywi Bunjage pasueApy SOvD
TH9

00 002 PVYM ‘aaIysayD ‘UiesH UoPO0)S ‘SnusAay S|BUSAID) “Yied |00dSIap)I ‘9SNOH SlUA eyl Buioinosey uoxy YOV
00 08L AQE 1SND ‘anysduwey 1934 ‘peoy Joysiaply 9| pajwi sbuIs) Yy £0VvD
00 00€'C NNS 919V ‘Uasapiaqy “ajels3 [euISNPUL PlRYYKON ‘peOY ALIEND '89SNOH UOSIBPUY papun] seiuedosd usuBYINgG UOSIBPUY Z0vD
00 5.e'e v 018V ‘usaplagy ‘abajjoD |eyosue ‘gL qni ssauisng ounod Ao uaapleqy LOYD
IS SL's) 394 199 ‘Mmobisel ‘uspsiseag ‘aAlQ uINgsaILUBY (L P |[SLULIBL) SIW OISRy ooV
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

sJ0}ipai) Auedwon - g

pajyiwi] edoing sastAleg Juswabeuely feqoio

pajwi] AI2A029Y Ysanay




SZ ¥ 2102 ;9quWeAoN g1

LI0Z DA DS Sdi

gjoz abeg

aimeubig
00 OkL NG €Al 'SseWIaAl| 19243 SlIDM €€ ‘S0IPMS 189418 SII9M uoisiAg|a] 4AOH 20HO
68 89 Ory €14 ‘Asung ‘uapjeiy meN ‘alenbg s,061099 15 ‘asnoH sAeH sAeH LOHD
80 GZ6°LL avi ¥21 ‘loodsaar ‘asnoH ueibay Jooj4 yig ‘Jun Aouaatosu) [euoneN 1WA - swosn) 9 anuaray W H O0HD
Z6 £68'L1 rre 19 ‘weybuiwng ‘0648 xog Od pPaIWIN ASjWILID YAD 2090
00 001'E ZdZ LMD ‘aaysayD ‘plojsuIp ‘2jeis3 [BIISNPU| PIOJSUIA ‘BUQD PROY 1 IUn uonelnossy Abisug ussio LODD
00 988'0¢ 3r1 1S ‘MoBSe|S 198418 UUOT G 'OE X0g Od ‘SaniIAIag [enueUIlY Iunog AiD mobse 0092
ZT'195°L DYU6 LAM 'UOJdWEYIBAIOAA ‘spuB|pRoIg ‘LNoD AJiun) | ‘6E1L9 X0od Od elusD |end €040
Cobll gH¢ LvM ‘uoibBuieAp ‘peOY JB)Saudue 967 ‘@deld weybue JuswiinIsey )sauod Z04D
¥S 60S NYZ EEW '8IIYsay) 'a(es ‘anueAy pIojuel) ‘9snoH piojueld 8jqo0|4 104D
000L Zr'8 LZHN “ioHON ‘weyuayed ‘aso|D yoasg Jeddop ey | Buize|o g ssejs) weyuayed 0042
000 MXE LN XPPIN ‘PlRuuT 1934S 18AIIS ‘aJwa) JIA) £9 X0g Od 'siyausg g senuaray [ouno)d psyus ¥030
00 €EL'¥ 938 1157 'spea ‘meys(iy papuwi esedsdseq suea3 €032
SC 8.6'S 978 YAD 'ANusno) “yed Ssauisng poomsapy ‘ABpm POOMISIA pPalWr NO3 2030
Ll 580°¢ OSZ X4 'Buiing ‘ajeis3 |euisnpu| 8s1axbudg ‘peoy asioy ze Jed e juay asudiajug 1030
60 9¢ d4d6 2N "aayspiogpag ‘uoin ‘podiry uoinT uopuon ‘68 Jabuey 9|d 18lAse3 0030
0t £ Aeq sewer v0Qao
ce 190°L zeig piaeq 6002
Ly 099 esnogaq suy) 204D
00 01 salneq xajy 20400
60 05 uning wepy 90ao
ov vl QN9 SHS ‘HOdIO0IS ‘YsIppay 'ajejs3 [BLISNPU| PEOY UOKEIS ‘PEOY UOIE)S £-| SIUM pajuin paiyg ejeq g juswnaeqd $0ao0
08 €oF 4rg dd ‘uoiaje] ‘e1eBpuipg ‘asnoH ajeBpuipy ausIbAH oauq +0aD
¥ S05'02 S L¥H ‘X8sa|ppI ‘siowur)S ‘aue jodAsSuoH Zgs 24)UaY SSAUISNY BYSUOAS(] £00D
¥e LLS IXY LEW ‘19Isayouel ‘uoisuun ‘uojbullies yued ssauisng uojbuiuen paywi Buipjoyfay a3 eyaa Z20aD
00 000'S HV8 021 ‘|loodiaAn ‘spoog 19841 [eue) ‘xaldwos) 1e1emabpug P17 2aua) ssaursng pasines Had Xolate)
00'zs Or6 LZvM "19s18wog ‘uolbuliap “ued ssauisng UOSisUQD ‘peoy auses) Bz wun 1994 SwwoD eleq 000D
0022 JoeWWED Ined 9000
00 99¢'z) ZN1I OLHY 'As|mer) ‘pleasinog sy ‘|leH umoy 2unod ybnoiog Asimeld 4020
€ 68 dd6 Zdd ‘Uoisald ‘pooming ‘aAauq Aepese 2d0 3000
00 ¥61°L HAY 83N ‘au L uodn spseomaN ‘peaysales “ueg iy As|qo ‘asnoH Alapioiquig saoueg Buiyoy) aelodion aodo
3 ssaIppy oleN Aoy

slojipaln) Auedwon - g

pajiwi adoung sasjalag Juswabeuely [eqojo

pajwy] A1aA020Yy Yselsoy



G2 P} CHOZ JOQIBAON £

LLOZ JBA0S SdI

G jo g abed

aineubig
t+ 680'L gN8 e ‘AMuo) ‘peoy ypeueg ‘|ley yueuag papuIn jsnaey COND
oV +99'L Qd8 PMD ‘8aIysay) ‘Aanscos) ‘peoy UIB B/6 ‘S3GRIS PIO UL PaJILIT SUCHEDIINWILLIOD JOUB LOWD
1v9
a8 S8E'eE 9L 18)sayduB ‘9gF XO0g Od ‘S8RIAIRS SIJBY SSeuIsng ‘JIuf) Sjyeusg pue Sanuaasy [aunos ApD Jaysayduei 00ND
000 N3Z NIM ‘UopuoT ‘Jesag Jaxeg 6 ‘d11 0as 0/D PIayu3 jo ybnosog uopuon Y0710
STt
Gt 1GP'G 13Q ‘Aqueq 1eaas Ael ‘aleg abejuaH ‘esnoH e ‘sioydijog diysieuped ypws o pajiIY YN 098147 £01D
09 ey 102 178 ‘s¥ong ‘weyuing 12a.g UbiH ¢9 ‘asnoy suoiuiwog sphop] 2012
00 0¢ ar} 697 ‘joodiaar Jeaus aleq ‘sbuiping jedioiunp ‘186 Xog Od jaunon Al [oodiaai (Xigte)
76 EPE'V 201 VIV ‘aliyssyD ‘weyouyly 19ang 1o 1-0) d’T1 MeT puen 0012
00 000'c MUY PLYM ‘21ysay)d 'weyouuly ‘pecy 18)sayduely ‘asnoH uoisuepy payIWIT BlERAY £0M9
00 8156 V31 LD ‘mobse9 Hued Buiuury ‘Joang xassippiy g¢ papwi oedury A1) 0]
00 ¥8 SS8 S1YM ‘Weyouy ‘suleg ajeH ‘pecy 8jeH £EE-6Z€ ‘'9SNOH sAemioy shemAa) LOMD
¥G L8E 102 ST4d ‘uoisald ‘puejion ueat) puejda desy 00MD
ol 16S 3S6 9N “Baysiieus ‘alipay ‘9jejs3 [BLISNPU| LLNGSUMOIG ‘PROY UBJUIN SHIOMYOBOD HMP soroD
16 €99'2 N82Z VIM ‘uopuo ‘asenbg JaaoueH zz sjlese Bueq sauor ¥oro
GE G99 908 ZHd ‘Yuad ‘pecy uopel g SSauISNg MaIAIBAY ‘8sNoH |inouury| air £0ro
28 596'G VE EEW ‘a1ysay) ‘s|eg ‘peoy adoH ¢} Buuesid gor coro
00 08t Ve EEW 'aaysayd ‘uoibuiiepy ‘esold uued |\N € ugjaselg uoser Loro
0z 221 3N IS 'HodY00IS ‘BA0ID) [8ZeH ‘peoy MO||0H AingioN ‘Aueq |leH uo)BuIyIo | pajwi ssueq suosyoep ooro
00 €211 NHZ 8AM ‘@iiyspioyelg ‘||espo ‘peoy peauyAjoH ‘smeyspe.g ay] ‘asnoH ABojouyoa | paywn Jearn ABojouyoa] UoRBLLIO] 201D
000009 FHY 29 ‘mobBsel 19a4g uojbuilisp 05 'sisquiey) oneg Zye aIng pajwin eipapy aAjuaou| 101D
#9 8€4'G2 ONE LMN U0pUOT ‘peoy Uojsn3 ggz ‘1amo] Uolsn3 ‘100l PIE ‘SaNjlNIag 3 AJusAjosy OIN 2 AV - sWojsn) g anuaaay WH Q012
0S 259 saybny |ned 80HO
OrtL ¥19¥ ‘auysyieg ‘AuingmeN
88 1£0'L 18845 pioxQ ‘atenbg pioxQ ‘esnoH seulayies 1S ‘uswabeue Auadold wiajapl|s) oo panwin (S840 aind) £ MNNXH LO0HD
8y 1282 1695 6718 ‘18)ssysuey J9jealg ‘Aing ‘}joans yoleg ‘asnoH edoing PaNWIT 00 4 B M YIoRlieH 90HD
002S)'. all 2o ‘mofsels ‘19a)s aouiA IS og) PRI $82JN0S8Y |BQO|S) UoSPNH SOHO
Gl ¥BZ YVS v13W usy ‘euoispiepy ‘peoy pajsiesg augispieiy uoiiy POHO
00 ¥29 rl 1ag ‘@ysyioA ‘projpeig ‘sbuj ey 9 dnouo sawi] plessy €0HD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sJo}ipas) Auedwon - g

pejiwi adoing saoiAlag Juswabeueyy [eqo|o

pojiwi] AIaA029Y Ysaijoy




SZ ¥} 21L0T JaqWIaA0N €}

LHOZ JBATI0S Sdi

G 40 ¢ abied

ainjeubig
6109 HXZ 0SW “8jseyouey ‘eienbg uolAg pJo | uun Buualen ssauisng yinog 089
00 1 Z3S 1dd ‘anysesueT ‘uoisald ‘eue uoeiqaiy GL-6 NIBULISIEA SYL g OIpNIS papwi jewiay| Jlucg ¥0S0
11 2292 Y8 YD ‘BuquwINg *9ISILED ‘DUSD SSIUISNE NOIMIBAA pajwi JojIg €089
rANWNL:] X18 Z¥YM ‘adiysayd ‘uojBulieps ‘sue Buo ‘yYled sseuisng uojBuluepn adung FANYS)
6E Ve Qas 60d 'ueAeH ‘| xog Od 211393(3 04pAK Ys)ooS L0SO
Ly Ope') avy 06 ‘eud ] uodn spseomaN “ied YHUON paypwn (MN) obeg 00SD
211852 Qg8 63d ‘Hodyinog ‘syueg aue Sj00H ¢ “ueg PIQ 8yl 11 Aemsiaay G0YD
8/ GZB'E HZ NLA ‘UopuoT 19348 J8)salouRy 9¢ ‘JO0J4 PUNOIS) Jamo) 0D B JiIsy 1441
vl 6LS'E aAe 119 Isejeg ‘9z xod Od payiwr] (MN) Juswabeuep snboy €0dD
00 0S. HdE €20A oA ‘UBnoiqyg ‘Alo1oay pio ayL Jayoidsay 204D
0052.°1 48 SN “J9Issyouey ‘playeliypn ‘9)eys3 [ersnpul eue ssow /| dsed g1 Jun P8JIWIM SjUSWUCNIALT adHIO v R LO"D
00 501 MYS £aN ‘xesa|ppiy ‘seAeH ‘ucjbullseH ‘peoy uleq oyl |810H uossipey 004D
Ll vt g0V OVH ‘A8|qWiap\ ‘PROY JUOWIBSOY ‘SpISHBUM 2 papwi] aJemyjos Sg0 0002
2l 9t9 198 ¥LYM ‘BIIysay) ‘Weyduly Hed ssauisng Weysully ‘unod piemp3 9 3N 00 puepsiuLd S0dO
16 85l'c 172 29 ‘uoiBulliepp ‘sue wejeqg ‘WNos wejeg sanuan sssuisng |euod ¥odD
gn1 4N OHON
8y £91'¢ ‘UDIMION ‘8oe|d S, 9Wer IS "Aepp SI8p|ID) ‘) 8SNoH Jaysibuny ‘417 XN uojuloy] jueis) 0/ papwi s[enawo ) AgioD Ja1ed £0dD
00 0b.L'L OHI 13d ‘ubnosoquejed ‘1oalg obpug ‘[leH umo | [lPuno ybnosogusiad 20dD
9] FPE Qa. SHS ‘anysay) ‘Yodio0ls ‘Usippay ‘1eadig Balg) ‘anusay uBaim g Sdo uobeled 10dD
000 HSO 04D ‘Aaung ‘uophol) ‘peoy SqUIoOSIPPY /| "9SnoH SAfoud pun4 uona80.id Uoisuad ayj 00dD
08 9vv'LlL LNG ZW “18isaydueiy Jaalg JUnop Z -0l ‘ucoixe eyt pajWi slojdIjos U0z 000D
£2 59t'02 HYZ 9O ‘puepoog ‘mobisel ‘snuaay ajausle) | pajwi] Jg18A0NN ZOND
00 2L¥ NYZ LYM ‘aayseyd ‘uojbulliep ‘1eass abpug ge| ‘Awspeoy ayj 1sanbsman LOND
00 SLE NHS €3N ‘auA | uodn) ajjseomaN “ed yuojsos Hole ajjseamaN QOND
66 L6O'L AapoW Aeo SOWD
Y 60N
00 822'v ‘sayswieyBuniong ‘seukay U)W ‘SauAad UOHIW [BHUSY ‘PIBASINOY JBLULINSPIWN £ [I2UROYD SAUASY UOIN SOND
Zegle'e 9AZ ZH3 ‘ubinquipg ‘sbpugmap ‘sies3 [eisnpu) s6pLGMBN PajILLIT] SIUSAT UCI{ILLIXE FOND
rd6
88 661°L £d| ‘yaimsd| “yedoing sawosuey ‘peoy 1sap ‘sbe(IA 20O piojsIsel ‘ashol uojisdg pPajIWIr] $81e)ST pJolslsel cOND
3 sSa.Ippy aweN Aoy}

siojipal1g Auedwon - g

pajwy] adoin3 sasjalag juswebeuely jeqo|o

pajyiwi] A18A029Y Yysalyoy




SZ i T10Z JOGUBAON £

HOZ J8A DS Sdi

5Jo g abed

aimeubig

60'P8L'ZH9 Bugiiejoy sayuz gL
ZL ¥61°0Z SSE EEN 'aaysayy ‘sies ‘peoy spuepjoog g SJUBLL}SBAU| UB(IAN 20MD
00 vri'o ANL 24d ‘Aepoys ‘peoy ajoyxod “Sued jsinyyoy ‘@8NOH UOJUAT] SI0ABAING paJapeyD SaUoP S|HIUM LOMO
00 ¥20'L HNL LYM ‘uoiBuluepn ‘1eang Aayues ‘|leH umo ouncy) yinolog uoBuiles 00MID
29 $#92'G1 A2 0ZIN 191SayduBy ‘pEOY MOISWIIA NiBd SSBUISNG SIaMO 1 ‘9SNOH YOII$109% pajywi suojepop LOAD
00 0S2Z SME 0ZW ‘1e1seyduepy “Aingspig 1sep ‘aue Buimde 0| ‘asnoH sjuessop MET] SNSJap 00AD
d1E SYM ‘uoiBuilepa
1S 65t ‘Asvueg JBBID) ‘anusay usslD) Asibur] ‘yied sseuisng asepy Ae|bur ‘esnoH JojemsameH o1d seyn payun oons
20 68s'ee 3S6 97T ‘aaysyieuRT ‘aupliy ‘218)s3 {eLISNPU| LINGSUMOIY ‘PeOy UBILIN pajwraupay WO L 2019
18 G¥¢ VirZ LD ‘mobse|o ‘1eang ueuryong g1 adoH uojuioyy 901D
$9619'Z NQS 6109 ‘BIYSHIOA JSOAA “UOIRBLPI|D ‘Bluay) SsauIsng ue)l | pajiuII OWIAB | 501D
L0 GOS°LL 991 S10S ‘uojdweynog ‘peoy [eIosswwo?) Jg-18 diysiauped Apedoid sy, #0010
XAS €Al
00 LLZ'L '$88UIBAU| "0G9G X0g Od ‘UOI0aS Senuaaey @ Janbayoxg ‘wes) sejey J1jsawo(g UON [1PunoD) puelybiq oy €010
0Lz Md8 ZN3 Xesa|ppIN ‘piayu3 ‘peoy sanuemoy zg [810H HOJWoD 341 AV B8]
EPPLL adZ LMD ‘aaiysay) ‘plojsuip ‘peoy plojpeig pooOAA sieag 8yl LOLD
28 2S5 ar9 vvH ‘xesalppiy ‘disiny ‘peoy pu3 jsam (810 wieg ay | 00LD
000 LNG 2N ‘J9)seyouely '1oang JUNOW ‘'UodIXaT 8yl ‘d11 SIBZEW 0/ pajwry sbuineg ABiau3 sejog 20S9
0 G9 $9X0]S Xe g080
9 ZZr'sl NV8 L3N ‘aUAL uodn apsesmaN ‘Jsop 19aag abplig map ‘osnoH weybiy SUOLLIWIAS spiemp] sAal01g YO0S9
0S /65'1 Sld founo buiung 6080
a9 80L'LL HOE GTud ‘uoisald ‘uoibuiie] ‘Aepa uounuaD *8SNOH UOLINUAY) paywin syuswdoeasq a21l0 2|Ga1y Yinosg 80SH
00 2g¢'s Sg1 8IS "auysay ‘ajpeay ‘peoy uApjoolg ‘siaqueyd Apjoolg PajiWIT Juswyinoay alsydg 208D
0S JE0'8 Or0 2.9 ‘a1Alue|g 19948 ULOr G "9SNOH B[BQ piARQ ‘S8)By O1SaLLc UON [IDUNOY) BNYSHIBUBT YINOS 00S9
3 SS2IppY sweN Kay

si0}ipai) Auedwon - g

pejwi adoing sadiAleg Juawebeuely jeqos

pajwi AiaAooey ysalyay




1 j0 | sbeg

62 ¥l ZTLOT JoquanoN € 0102 19A1DS Sdl
ainjeubig
00} Bupejo) sapzuz Z
0s 0 0S 0 gy 06 “1aisayoue ‘Modiy J19)saysuel ‘sueT Aajieg ‘asnoH [eqol 0/0 UOSIIM-XINBADIY UsydalS JN  Q0MH
05 0 05 0 gy 06 “Jalssyouel ‘podiy J9)sayouBp ‘suen As|ieg ‘asnoH eqo|s 0/9 AANSRIDON WIO2BIN IN  OOWH
jej3oL 2410 PiO J8id ssaippy aweN Ay

siapjoyaleys - 5
pejiwi] edoin3 saojalag yuswabeuely [eqo|9
pajyiwy| A1aAo0day ysalay




Global Management Services Europe Limited
{In Administration)

ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 26/09/2012 From 26/09/2012

of affairs To 13/11/2012 To 13/111/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Furniture & Equipment 1,100 00 000 000
Book Debts NIL 000 000
Cash at Bank 551 00 000 000
000 000

PAYMENTS
000 000
BALANCE - 13 November 2012 000
Gordon Craig
Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 13 November 2012 15 06




Refresh Recovery Limited
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES (PRE)

Globa! Management Services Europe Limited

To 26 Sep 2012
HOURS |

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & | Total Hours Time Cost | Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Other Specific 700 000 000 000 700 2,345 00 33500
Administration & 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Planning

Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisation of 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Assels

Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees

Claimed £ 2,345 00 000 000 000 2,345 00

Total Hours 700 000 000 000 700

Average Rate 33500 000 000 000




Refresh Recovery Limited
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES (POST)

From 26 Sep 2012 to 19 Nov 2012

Giobal Management Services Europe Limited

HOURS
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Sentor | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 000 000 490 270 760 1,152 00 151 58
Planning
Creditors 450 030 100 730 1310 2,501 50 190 95
Other Specific 150 000 000 020 170 530 50 31206
Investgations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Reahsation of 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Assets
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees
Clamed £ 2,010 00 8400 1,062 0D 1,028 00 4,184 00
Total Hours 600 030 590 1020 22 40
Average Rate 33500 280 00 180 00 10078




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
makeng the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concumng with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor’s
daim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Company number

Global Management Services Europe Ltd 07493387
Limited
In the Court case number
High Court Manchester 3121 OF 2012
(full name of court)
| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Global Management Services Europe Ltd Limited

C/O Refresh Recovery Limited
West Lancashire Investment Centre

Maple View

White Moss Business Park

Skelmersdale
Lancs WN8 9TG

My claim in the admunistration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s ()

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Our Ref G045/GC/BB/LMI/U
Form 4.25

Global Management Services Europe Ltd In Administration (Company Number: 07493387

Date of Administration: 26 September 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

registration number)

(If 2 company please also give company

2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
Admimnistration (see note)

4 | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 1s no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evtdence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the charman or convenor of

any meeting)

5 | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation

sheet to this form)

7 | Particulars of any securnity held, the value of
the secunity, and the date it was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
In respect of goods suppled to which the

claim refates

9 | Signature of creditor or person authornised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liquidator Liquidator




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

(c} Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to

which form is to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as nacessary for

the number of resolutions

attached

Form 2.25B
Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Global Management Services Europe 07493387
Ltd
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Manchester District 3121 OF 2012
Registry

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Gordon Craig

Refresh Recovery Limited

Woest Lancashire Investment Centre
Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale WN8 9TG

to the creditors of (b) Global Management Services Europe Ltd
West Lancashire Investment Centre

Maple View

White Moss Business Park

Skelmersdale WN8 9TG

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed is (c) 1
resolution for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against the resolution

Trus form must be received at (d)
Refresh Recovery Limited, West Lancashire Investment Centre, Maple View White Moss
Business Park, Skelmersdale, Lancs, WN8 9TG

by 12 00 hours on (e) 7 December 2012 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wnting of your clam  Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution

1 Under Rule 267A of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the
absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the
unpaid pre-administration costs as
detaled in the Administrator’s proposals
be approved

| am *in Favour / Against

2. Under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010 and In the
absences of a Creditors’ Committee,
the remuneration of the Administrator
be fixed n reference to time properly
spent by him and his staff in attending
to matters ansing from the
Admimistration

| am *in Favour / Against




*Delete as appropnate

3.

In accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, 1ssued by the
Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, the Administrator be
authonsed to draw Category 2
disbursements i accordance with his
firm's published tanff

4 The Administrator wiil be discharged from

labiity under  Paragraph 98  of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
immediately upon his appointment as
Administrator ceasing to have effect

| am *in Favour / Against

1 am *in Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity € g director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please contact
mefus at the address above

Signed

1

Ny

Administrator

Dated




REFRESH RECOVERY LIMITED’S FEE AND EXPENSES
1. TIME COST AND CHARGES OUT RATES

The expected work involved in this assignment will mainly relate to the realisation of the assets,
investigation into the Company’s affars (including the submission of reports on the conduct of the
directors to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills), assisting the employees to submit their
claims to the Redundancy Fund, dealing wath agreement of creditors’ claims and complying with vanous
statutory obligations including annual and final progress reports to Companies House and the members
and creditors

The current charge out rates for this Firm is as follows -

Grade of Staff (€ per hour)
Insolvency Practitioner/Partner 335
Senior Manager 280
Manager 250
Case Supervisor 180
Senior Case Administrator 140
Case Administrator 100

All charge out rates are subject to penodic review. Any matenal amendments to charge out rates shall
be advised to Creditors (or the Creditors’ Committee, if appropnate) in subsequent statutory reports
Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not
charged to cases but Is carried out as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at
one time on a case IS a charge made for support staff Time is recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (.e 6
munute uruts)

A credrtors’ guide to Liquidators fees 1s attached A full copy of this guide can be downloaded from the
following site -

www.rd.org.uk/imedia/documents/../Guide to_Liquidators Fees.pdf
2. EXPENSES & DISBURSEMENT COSTS
Where the Insolvency Practitioner in the firm acts as office-holder of an insolvent estate, the firm will
seek to re-charge these costs (plus VAT where applicable). In such cases to comply with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (S1P9), the standard disbursement cost and expense re-charge calculations will
be based upon the fir’s standard policy which is as follows
Category 1 Disbursements
These costs will include, among other-
Statutory Advertising As per advertisers/agents invoice
Statutory Bonding Charged at cost

Postal Redirection Charged at cost




Couner. Charged at cost

Postage First class postal charges based on the weight of the circular.

Storage Pro rata per number of boxes per storage charge invoice An external
storage provider provides this facility to the firm  Current charges are
£2.50 for the box and £4.25 per box per annum for the storage

Room Hrre. No charge is made for meeting within the firm's office but charges made
by others (including charges by the Landlord for rooms at West
Lancashire Investment Centre) are charged at cost

Land Registry Searches. As per Land Registry invoice

Companies House Search  As per Compamies House nvoice

Travel. Charged at costs for public transport, taxis and car parking

Category 2 Disbursements

This relates to expenditure which may be directly related to the insolvent estate, or where the costs 1s

apportioned or allocated over a number of such cases and estimates are used in the calculation. Such

disbursements require creditor approval

Photocopier/Paper £0 15 per sheet — imespective of size Based on average costs of
machine consumables (toner cartndges, maintenance etc) and paper

Fax £0 60 per page sent. Based on the average costs involved in the use of
fax machine consumables (ioner carindges, maintenance etc) and line
costs

Stationery. Lever arch files £363 each
A-Z dviders £2 69 each
Mult punched pockets £0 03 each
C5 window envelopes £0.04 each
C4 (A4 unfolded) window envelopes £0 08 each

Travel. 45p per mile which is the cost reimbursed to staff

Telephone Conference and intemational calls are charged at cost

All the above costs are subject to penodic review Any material amendments to costs shall be advised
to Creditors (or the Creditors’ Committee, if appropnate) in subsequent statutory reports



